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December 22, 1954

New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission

| : P. O. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention of Mr. W. B. Macey

fi Re:

Gentlemen:

A. Application for non-standard gas proration unit for
the Famariss Petroleum Corporation Hill #1 well.
The non-standard unit to be comprised of Lots 2, 7,
and 10, of Section 4, T21S, R37E, N.M.P. M., lLea

County, New Mexico.

B. Application for recognition by the Commission of the
above proposed non-standard unit as being a properly

and legally communitized lease.

By this letter of application, the Famariss Petroleum Corporation wishes to
state the following:

1.

Reference is made to our application for nonstandard unit,
dated QOctober 13, 1954, which is on file with the Commission,
The above application should be made a part heareto and a copy

of such is attached,

Famariss Petroleum Corporation, et al, is the holder of the
oil and gas lease covering Lot #10 on which lot the said Hill
#1 well is located.

Effective December 13, 1954, the Monterey Oil Company
assigned their 7/8 lease covering Lots 2, 7, to Famariss
Petroleum Corporation, et al. A copy of this assignment is

attached,
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Prior to December 1, 1954, Lots 2 and 7 were held under
lease by the Fullerton Oil Company of Pasadena, California.
Effective December 1, 1954, Monterey Oil Company of

Los Angeles, California purchased the lease covering Lots
2 and 7.

Since the time of the application; No. 1 above, it has come
to our attention that the lease held by the Fullerton Oil
Company {now Monterey Oil Company) did not have a
'pooling clause' as to gas production and the production of
fluid incidental to the production of gas.

As operator of this proposed gas unit, we have assumed the responsibility of
obtaining approval from the various lease-hold interests to pool all of the
acreage in the proposed gas unit for the purpose of producing gas and incidental
fluids from the well located in Lot #10 of the application.

We have been successful in obtaining this agreement from the various interests
with the following exceptions:

A,

Royalty
M. F. Taylor and wife 1/4 of 1/8 of 8/8ths
Box 573
Amarillo, Texas
R. B. Glen and wife 1/4 of 1/8 of 8/8ths
1220 Milam
Amarillo, Texas
L. H. Puckett and wife 1/8 of 1/8 of 8/8ths

2700 B Westhaven Circle
Amarillo, Texas
{Office - Amarillo Building)

At present, we do not have the signature of Mrs. C. H. Kyte;
however, it is expected shortly. She was not available when
we contacted Mr. C. H. Kyte.
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October 13, 1954

New lexico 01l Conservation Comnission
P, T Box 871
S8anta Fe, How Yexico

Attention: ¥, B, Macey, Director

Re: Apglication for Non-Standard gas proration
t fbr the Fanariss Petroleum Corporation

Gentlenon:

By this letter of application Famariss Petroleum Corporution
wishes to st:te the following:

{a) Thet the Famariss Petroleun Corporation e Co
H11} 41 is located in Lot #10, Zoction L, Towne
ship 21 South, Range 37 tast 3300 FoNoLe cnd 1730
FeEelLe of i dcscribed cection &nd was completed
2t & total de esth -of 6155+ g;gd‘cin., from perforations
from 5630e57 and 5800-

(b) That the location was moved 230 fm to the east from
‘the center of the 40 acre uait of Lot 710 ,occaaionod
by topoﬂphical conditions and a p.’m:h S0l

14 prior to the movement of loca&lcn fronm
: standard gas well location requirements, Famarise
Mm_m DA mmmmxdeoon ‘
- prrati-n St zatan ¥R Sheil i1 Cc -
oluhid thumua-mno Immnnn
, ‘.Q.Fihilv W




October 13, 1954
m.oooooooom

The following offset operators have been notified by Registered
Madil:

estern (il Tiplis, 0.
Shell 0il Company

Fullerton 011 Company
Continental €11 Company
Stanolind 0il & Gas Company
Atlantic Refining Company
Standard 0il Company of Texas

Attached is a nlat showing the location of the proposed prorstion
wit,

Note: This application amends the original applicstion in that,

: o.ooorouoth. ‘mgul lpplicatim of W 13, 195&‘
ineluded Lot #1 of See. 4. The wmit will, howsyer, .
only- 62 lote 2, 7, and 10, of Section L.

e V.l'] tr“ly m.’
PAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Tond ST

Paul 8, Johmston
Vieo-Presidmt




Name of Producing Formation___m____ Pool__ Blinshey Qas

No. Acres Dedicated to th WelL___._‘_.______
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l 1s this gae well & dual completion? Yee
!chrhml is \"es. are th‘gre any 6tbé;-
S i tpd wells withis the. dedicated acreage?

o A s ol . U

A'upcmi)’ht nut be filed for each gas full. outlining the
ares dedicated te such well and showing the Jocation of all
other wells (oil and gas) within the outlined area.

ll'tilh W to the éittrict office for the district in which
‘the wall is located.
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' mm, thgindcrsignod Kenterey 011 Company 1is

th mmmu.;o: uid lease insofar as it covers the

0 _and OnVe: al.l of 1ts ri:hts,
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thereor. )
' 10 all the covenants and eonditiona binding«
upon thpsﬁoasoe under said lease as to such gas, gas. condeos;te;
and/or oil which is" produced incidentally to the production
of such gas,

Assignor covenants that it has not previously con-
veyed the interests herein assigned and that the same are free
of all liens and encumbrances made or suffered by Assignopr,

| Concurrently herewith and in consideration of the
foregoing, the saiqd Famariss Petroleum Corporation, Jennings AN
Drilling Company and Morris R. Antweil shalil Jointly ana
severally assign to Monterey 011 Company, its successors and
assigns, an overriding royalty of one-third (1/3) of the net
profits accruing to the seven-eighths (7/8} working interest
from the production of gas, gas,condensate, an@foil produced
incidentally to the production of gas, from the gés ‘well known
as the Famariss Petroleum Corporation No. lcC. B ‘8111 well,
located on Lot 10, Section L, Township 21 South, Bange 37
East, N.M.P, M., Lea County, New Mexico.; e

ad

WITNESS the execution hereof this 13th day of
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS. AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF LEA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
This agreement entered into by and between the Fullerton
01l & Gas Corporation, Pasadena, California; M, F. Taylor and wife,

Anna Tayloer, Amarillo, Tex&s; R. B. Glenn and wife,

Glenn, Amarilllo, Texas; L. H. Puckett and wife,

Puckett, Amarillo, Texas; James N. Coll and wife,

Coll, Chaves County, New Mexico; C. H. Kyte and wife, Mariee I.
Kyte, Chaves County, New Mexico; Cec¢ll H. Kyte, Trustee under
Declaration of Trust recorded in Book 45, Page 264, Miscellaneous

Records of Lea County, New Mexico, of Chaves County, New Mexico;

Charles H. Coll and wife, Coll, Chaves County,
New Mexico; Max W. Coll II and wife, Coll, Chaves
County, New Mexico; Jon F. Coll and wife, Coll,

Chaves County, New Mexlco; Famariss Petroleum Corporation of Hobbs,
Lea County, New Mexico; Jennings Drilling Company, a partnership

of Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexico; Mcrris R. Antwell and wife, Rose
Antwell, of Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexico; and J. Hiram Moore and
wife, Betty Moore, of Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexico; and E. C. HILL

and wife, CORA HILL;
TNESSETH:-

=
(]

nat all of the pariies to this agreement are owners of
Interests in oll and gas leases, overriding royalties, royalties,
and/or minerals that may be produced, saved and marketed from the
followlng described lands located in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Lots 2, 7 and 10 in Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, N,M.P.M.,

and desire to unitize and pool their interests in and to the above
described land, thereby creating a 120 acre proration unit for the
production of gas and gas condensate from a well now located on
Lot 10 in Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N,M.P.M.,
Lea County, New Mexico.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1t is agreed that the following named
companies and individuals are the owners of all of the mineral

interest, as more particularly hereinafter set out, covering




Lots 2 and 7 in Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
N.M.P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Viorking Interest

Fullerton 01l & Gas Corporation 7/8ths

Mlineral Interest

M. F. Taylor 1/4th
R. B. Glenn 1/4th
L. H. Puckett 1/8th
Jamas N. Coll 1/32nd
C. H. Kyte 3/16ths
Cecil H. Kyte, Trustee 1/16tn
Charles H. Coll 1/32nd
Max W. Coll II 1/32nd
Jon P, Coll 1/32nd

And it is agreed by the above named parties executing this
agreement that that certain 011, Gas and Mineral Lease dated
April 3, 1939 and executed by M. F. Taylor and wife, Aana Taylor,
and N. 0. Glenn and wife, Prances Gienn, as lessors, to

F. J. Danglade, as lessee, recorded 1ln Book 35, Page 482 of the
011 and Gas Lease Records of Lea County, New Mexico, is a valid,
existing oll and gas lease and the same is hereby ratified and
confirmed.

That the followlng named companies and indlviduals are
the owners of all of the mineral interest as more particularly
hereinafter set out covering Lot 10 in Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexlco, to-wit:

Working Interest

Famariss Petroleum Corporation 1/2
Jennings Drilling Company 1/4th
Morris R. Antweil 1/4th

Mineral Interest

E. C. Hill 1/8th

Overriding Royalty

J. Hiram Moore 1/8th of 8/8ths




o ———— -

And it 1is agreed by the above named parties executing this
agreement that that certain 011, Gas and Mineral Lease dated
March 22, 1954, executed by E. C. Hi1ll and wife, Cora Hill, as
lessors to J. Hiram Moore, as lessee, recorded in Book 115, Page
301, 01l and Gas Lease Records of Lea County, New iMexico, 1s a
valid, existing cll and gas lease and the same is hereby ratified
and confirmed.

HOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual
benefits to be derived by the parties exccuting this agreement,
it is agreed that Lots 2, 7 and 10 in Section 4, Township 21 South,
Range 37 East, N.M.P.,M,, Lea County, New Mexlico, may be unitized
and established into one proration unit and the parties executing
this agreement, their helrs, successors and assigns, shall be
entitled to participate in and to the production of gas and gas
condensate from the well located on Lot 10, Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexlco, as their
interest under the lands claimed and owned by them bears to the
total acreage under the entire proration unit to be established.

It is further mutually agreed and understood that all of
the land dedicated to this proration unit is capable of producing
gas and gas condensate from the same zone from which gas and gas
condensate &e now being produced from the well bore located on
Lot 10, Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M.,

Lea County, New iMexico.

It is further understood and agreed between the parties
that the production of gas in the known gas pools in the State of
New Mexico 1s prorated on an acreage basis and by the creatlon
of this unit, the parties hereto shall recelve their proportionate
part of the gas produced and saved from the well bore located on
Lot 10, Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M,, Lea
County, New Mexlco.

For the same consideration all partles executing this
agreement consent and ratify the establiishing of a proration unit
consisting of Lots 2, 7, 10, in Section 4, Township 21 South,

Range 37 East, N,M,P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, as a gas

\m




Proration unit.

IN WITNESS VHEREQF, our

mcﬂbﬁr ] A.D.; 195!4'
ATTEST:
Secretary
ATTEST;
N l\

.
N .

DECYC LAY

hands this the _3 day of

FULLERTON OIL & GAS CORPORATION
BY

President

M. F. Toylor

Anna Taylor

R. B. Glenn

Glenn

I.. H. Puckett

Pucket?t
mes N. CO
Toll
= TH, Ryte

Mariee 1. Kyte
- \ (,._.

vec . Khyte, ee

(
ééarfes H. éo%é

Coll
FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATg N
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JENNINGS DRILLING COMPANY

.‘/ o T i}
BY o
' . rartner

/ /,//‘—;“«&‘ G‘-A: (\
ﬁorris ;_ Antwell
> * R
::12¢4442222a;144

z ~ Rose Antwell
) } _ R‘ YN o-saa__
. Hiram Moore + Betéy Moore
ot :‘7“21 AL
\ . (& .

e Nem

E. C. HIll

Cora E?Ef
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS.
COUNTY OF
On this the day of , A.D., 1954, before me
personally appeared to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President

of FULLERTON OIL & GAS CORPORATION, and that the seal alTlxed to the
foregoing instrument 1s the corporate seal of said corporation, and
that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said
acknowledged said instrument to be the free
act and deed of sald corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the date in this
certificate first above written.

My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS
SS.,
COUNTY OF

On this the day of , A.D., 1954, before
the undersigned authorlty 1in and for sald county and state,
personally appeared M, P, TAVIOR and wife, ANNA TAYLOR, R. B. GLENN,
and wife, GLENN, L. H. PUCKETT and wifle,

PUBKETT, to me known to be the persons described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they
executed the same as thelr free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my offlcial seal the day and year in this certificate first above
written.

My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO§

SS.
COUNTY OF LEA

On this the ﬁfﬁé? day of . , A.D,, 1954, before the
undersigned authority 1n and for sa county aud state personally
appeared E. C. HILL and wife, CORA HILL, to me known to be the
persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrumeant and
acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free act and
deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my official seal the day and year in this certifi téf}irgt above
written. ! ‘ ,

My Commission Expires: VPN .//; 5
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF LEA

On this the éfﬁ day of,(yiownisss, A.D., 1954, before me
personally appeared VALS FAMARISS, Ji., to me personally known,

who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he 1s the President of
FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATION and that the seal affiixed to the
foregoling instrument is the corporate seal of sald corporation, and
that the said instrumeant was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and sald
WALTER FAMARISS, JR., acknowledged said instrument to be the free
act and deed of said corgporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the date in this
certlficate first above wriltten. ) ’)
4 e

o (T leoh,
s

My Commission Expires: g-20-3¥

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LFA

SS.

On this theti’”él day Of;(%;[i& 4oy AD,, 1954, before
the undersigned authorify 1ln and for sa county and state,
personally appeared (e dase  Jiu ooy s partner of JENNINGS
DRILLING COMPANY, a parﬁneé%ﬁlpi7to me Known to be the person
described in and who cxecuted the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as a partner aad as
the free azt and deed of said JENNINGS DRILLING COMPANY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate
first above written.

My Commission Expires:ﬁ= 56076

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ss.
COUNTY OF LEA
On this the 2 -i<f day of / ... /is A.D., 1954, before

the uadsroigned authorlity in and for s county and state
personally appeared MORRIS R. ANTWEIL and wife. ROSE ANTWEIL, to

me personally known to be the persons described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they
executed the same as their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF. I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my officlal seal tihe day and year in this certificate
first above written,

o L . a L
My Commiasion Explres: [ A P 'fa_nif7‘»fﬁ:“'
NOTALRY PUALLC

- ———

STATE OF NEW MEXICO}
SS.

COUNTY OF LEA )

On this the (.4 day of (. ,;.;‘?{(,M/, 4.D., 1954, before
the undersigned authority in and for sa county and stote
personally appeared J. HIRAM MOORE and wife, BETTY MOCRL, tc me
known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing

instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as
their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sef my hand and
affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate
first above written.

SO ,\//f.f’[/ Ul »(M/<//r ’ ( /11 ({.} o A
NOTARY/ PUBLIC

Ny Commiaslon Expires:g'




STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
ss.
COUNTY OF GChaves

Oa this the 7 day of Deceaber , A.D., 1954, Charles
before the undersigned authority in and for said county and statz, H.Coll;
personally appeared I411ian Hinkle Coll, Guardian for James N.Coll;/& Jon k.
to me known to be the persoas aescrited 1n and wno exscuued the ~Goll,
foregolng 1lnstrument and acinowledged to me that they executed the Minors
same as thair free act and deed, and in the capacity therein statead.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my oflicial seal the day and year in this certificabe first
above written, ,

7} v
My Commission Expires: /ﬁ‘i/. '(~b¢é;fﬁk\
November 24, 1956 7NOTARY PUZLIC

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

SS.

On this the day cof , A.D,, 1054
before the undersigned autnority in aiad for s21d county and siite
personally app=ored _
to me known to be the persons describea In and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowiedged to me that they executad
the same as thelr free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my offlcial seal the day and year in this certificate first above
written.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUELIC

L AP L A

)
gss.
COUNTY OF

On this the day of , A.D., 1954, bvefore
the undersigned authority 1in and for said county and state
personally appeared ~
to me known to De the persons describad 10 aud Wno SXeCirflG ol
foregoing instrument and acknowledgzed to me tnat they csxccutied tae
same as their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and aflixed
my offlcial seal the day and year in this certificate Tires above

My Commission Expilres:

- e o\ —— c—

NOTARY PUZLIC




STATE OF NEW MEXICOE
2 cads SS.
COUNTY OW@W!S

On this the day of . A.D., 1954, before
the undersigned authority 1n and for sa county and state,
personally appeared JAMES N, COLL end—wife,

COLL,
L and wife ¢obL, MAX W. COLL II and wife,
. COLL, JoH-—F——CChhand—wife, COLL,
0 me known toO the persons described in and who executed the

foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the
same as thelr free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my offlclal seal the day and year in this certificate {irst above
written.

oy 7
My Commission Expires: ;7” 4 ’.'!25 A
2 4 7 I N TAR&"‘P%%IC
- —ts / V4

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS.
COUNTY OF CHAVES

On this the 7 day of December , A.D., 1954, before
the undersigned authority in end for sald county and state
personally appeared ¢, H. KYTE amixuifexrxARIBExZIxXER, to me
known to be the personx described in and who executed the foregoing
Instrument, and acknowledged to me that Khex executed the same
as xhgfx free act and deed.

8

IN VITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my officlal seal the day and year in this certificate first above

written.

Y YN
My Commission Expires: // L Q: il
November 24, 1956 L1C

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS.
COUNTY OF CHAVES

On this the 7 day of December , A.D., 1954,
before the undersigned authority im and for said county and state
personally appeared CECIL H. KYTE, Trustee under Declaration ol
Trust recorded in Book 45, Page 264, Miscellaneous Records of Lea
County, New liexlco, to me known t£o be the person described in and
who executed the foregolng instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same as nls free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have nereunto set wmy nand ard arfixed
my official seal the day and year in this certificate {irst ahove

written. ;

/

My Commlssion Expires: 4/-‘y5 Kfi/K£“91«
NOTARY PURBLIC
November 2L, 1956







IN PROBATE COURT.

STATR OF MRW MEXICO, } -
COUNTY OF CEAVES.
mmm‘mmmmmm:

-nnmnnuu___,_m of the Prebate Court of the
mdmhmdu«mhuwummwmhnmmhum
of Reswell, whtin ol oninty, botows the Homorsble_ MEMORR PRONSR | Prohats Jedge of sakd
M,“d“u&hc!__m—&n,m_.ad“uncm
of Probate end tor the appolatment of Guardisse, spplication having buon mads a due form thersfors. '

T
the said Court did appoint. .__ _SIAXAR ETIELR GIR1.

of said County, Guardian to_ N ¥, Gell, II, Jasse N, Sell, Ghasles E. Oa1),
and Jon P, O0dd.

k. — whanng

and did order the said Guardian to give bond as required by iaw, in the sum of.
Pive Bandred = Doiars. s900.00 = ) win J. P Nimkls -
md . Mavenss £. Niakle mi«hwm
of LI _duty as soch Guardian, And the said .. £831308 WiaR1e 093] having entered into ‘bonds
agreeably to the aforesaid, (which were duly approved by said court,) and filed the same in the office of the County Clark
according to law, and having also take subscribed and filed in the office of the County Clerk the oath prescribed by
law, __@ be, the said _LEAJ10aN Hiakle G8)) ... is duly comstituted Guardian to the persong. _ and

person@__ of said wardl . and the passession and management ofSMGAIP estuts, both real and personal, and of the
profits arising therefrom, for the use and benefit of sald wanl g with autherity to receive, and as Guardian to sus for all
debts, Tents, accounts and preperty, real and perseal, das and belonging to said wardg, * and uader the order and direc-
* tion of said Court, to sall the personal property of said wardg. and to lase, rent, i by Hosnes and erder of the Court,
.mmﬁamduﬁﬂ_m»mmaumﬁﬁﬁuﬁm-&uw -
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOP, County Clerk, hisve hareunto set my
m.uma.wd-acmuwhuuacmamwm—
AD. 1@




P

IN_TWE RATTER OF TWE QUARDTARGNTY

________ L A
WAX ¥, OORL, 11, SP AL, Wimers
TO

|

State of New Mexico
County of Chaves } 88

I hereby certify that this instrument
was filed for record on the.d..,'.g_‘__“m.
day of .. . Havember A D
1949 K8 . CONER ] - and

duly recorded in Book.. .. ., Page____. _
of the Records of said county.




BEFORE THE

®il @onservation Commission

SANTA Fe, NEwW MEeXico

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO. .__gl__s__

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
CCoURT R#ZPORTERS
RoomMs 105, 106, 107 EL CORTEZ BUILDING
TELEPHONE 7-9546
ALBUQUERQUE, New MEXICO




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
State of New Mexico
Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 13, 1955

- W me W e W e e ws we eE wm am W Ge W ek M wt ee s he wm e w e

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Famariss Petroleum Corporation
for an order calling for the compulsory commun-
itization of Lots 2, 7 and 10 of ,4-215-37E, Lea
County, New Mexico, for the formation of a 120-
acre communitized unit for production from the
Blinebry formation.

—_ e em s A e am me M W e m we e we M s M e @n mm e Aw e e e

Case No.
818

e N P8 e Vs e Vs W gt S

BEFORE?

Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker
Mr. W. B. Macey, Secretary

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case 818.
MR. GIRAND: I would like to have Mr. Johnston sworn in 818&.
PAUL S. JOHNSTON

having been called as a witness, having been first duly sworn,
testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. GIRAND:

Q You are the same Paul Johnston that just testified in Case

Number 8177

A I am,

Q And as Vice President of the Famariss Petroleum Corporation?
A Yes, sir.

2 In Case Number 817, you have testified that the working in-

terest under the unit south in that case was held by the Famariss

Petroleum Corporation and others, your associates, is that correctf

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691




A Yes, sir.

Q In connection with the creation of that unit, have you sought
to obtain the consent of all of the royalty owners as well as the
working interest owners to a unit agreement?

A I have.

Q For the unit's possession of the Lots 2, 7 and 10, in Section
L4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East?

A I have.

Q In that attempt, were you able to obtain the consent of the
majority of the royalty owners and the working interest owners?

A Yes. We are the holder of the working interest, and we have
obtained a written consent from all of the royalty owners under
Lots 2, 7 and 10, with the exception of these individuals who hold
an interest in the royalty under Lots 2 and 7 only: M. F. Taylor
and wife, Box 573, Amarillo, Texas. Their interest is one fourth
of one eighthof eight eighths. R. B. Glenn and wife, 1220 Milan,
Amarillo, Texas, their interest is one fourth of cne eighthof eight
eighths; L. H. Puckett and wife, 27003 West Haven Circle, Amarillo,
Texas, one eighthof one eight of eight eighths,

Q Now. did vou, or somevie at your instigation, contact each of
those three parties?

A I contacted all of them myself,

Q And what reaction did you get from tonem, in regards to the
communitization of the acreage? Were they agreeable, or did they
refuse to execute the agrecment?

A  They refused to execute the agreement.

Q@ I hand you here an instrument marked bExhibit One, in Case

¥umber 318, and ask youw if that instrument purports to be one of

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPNONE 3-6691
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Q Now, if the Commission enters an order and unitizes this
tract, will each of the royalty owners get their proportiocnate
part, based on their acreage as to the total acreage?

A They will.

MR. GIRAND: We would like to offer this agreement. I be-
| lieve that is all.

MR. MACEY: Mr. Girand, is this agreement substantially the
same agreement that you filed with the applicationé

MR..GIRAND: Yes.

MR. MACEY: Is the agreement just merely a copy, without any
signatures? -

MR. GIRAND: Yes.

MR. MACEY: Wouldn't you prefer to have this executed and --

MR. JOHNSTON: If you will check the file, I believe the
copy does have the signatures on it.

MR. MACEY: I thought it might expedite your handling of the
thing, if you had one with the signatures on it. Is there objec-
tion to the introduction ¢f Exhibit One in Case 8187 If not, the
exhibit will be received. Mr. Kitts? N

MR. KITTS: You probably stated it, but I didn't hear it.
What is the interest of Mr. and Mrs. Kyte?.

A One eighth of one eighth of eight eighths, under lots 2 and 7

MR. KITTS: Do you expect to receive her approval on that
soon?

A Yes, I do.

MR, KITTS: That will be forwarded tc the Commission?

A Yes, sir,

MR. MACEY: Are there any other questions of the witness?

y

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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MR. REEDY: I have one question, sir.

CROSS EXAMINATION

By MR. REEDY:

Q R. B. Glenn, and L. H. Puckett, their royalty interest is in
which lots?

A I couldn't hear you.

Q Which lots are the royalty interests of Glenn and Puckett?

A Two and 7, as well as Mr. Taylor.

MR. MACEY: As I understand it, there are three people who
have failed to execute the agreement.

A That is correct.

Q Mr. Taylor and his wife, R. B. Glenn and wife, and L. H.
Puckett and wife?

A That 1is right.

Q And they own the iroyalty under Lots 2 and 7; the well is lo-
cated on Lot 10, and you are communitizing Lots 2, 7 and 10, by
virtue of the agreement? )

A Yes, sir. They own only that proportionate part royalty
under Lots 2 and 7.

MR. MACEY: Any other questions of the witness? If not the
witness may be excused. Do you have anything further?

MB. GIRAND: That is all we have.

MR. MACEY: Mr. Girand, I believe that we would appreciate
receiving a suggested form of order in this particular case. I
think it would help us out.

MR. GIRAND: All right, sir.

(Witness excused)

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691%
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSKERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OlL CONSKEARVATION

COMMIBSION OF NEW MIEXICO FOR

THE PURPGSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASEK NO. 818 ;
Ovder No. R-58) f

THE APPLICATION OF TAMARISS
PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR
AN ORDER CALLING FOR THE :
COMPULSORY COMMUNITIZATION

OF LOTS 2, 7, AND 10 OF SECTION

4, TOWNSHIP 11l SOUTH, RANGE 37
EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO, FOR THE FORMATION OF

A 1280-ACRE COMMUNITIZED UNIT

FOR PRODUCTION FROM THE BLINEBRY
FORMATION. *

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMBBSION: |

This csuse came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on January
13, 1985, before the Oil Conservation Commissien, hereinafier referred
to as the "Commisgion’.
#h

NOW, om this q day of February, 1953, the Comminsion, & :
querum being preseat, ba considered the records and testimony adduced, .

and baing fully advised in the premises, |

FINDS:

(1) That due public netice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter

hawsal
- w w Wy

(2) That applicant, Famariss Petroleum Corporation, Morris
R. Antweil and Jennings Drilling Company, are the owners of the entire
working interest under oil and gas leases covering Lots 2, 7 and 10 in Section
4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, containing
i20 acres of land, more or less.

(3) That the Famariss Petroleum Corporation's Hill No. 1 is
a gas well producing from the Blinebry zone and is located on Lot 10 in
Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 £ast, the exact location of the weil
being 1730 feet from the east line and 3300 feet from the north line of said
section, That the well location ie an unorthodox location oceasioned by
topographical conditions and a pipeline right-of-way whizh prevented the
drilling of the well on an orthodox location, That the Oil Conservation
Commission granted its permission to drill the well at said location prior
to the commencement thereof.




elw
Case No. 818
Order No, R-583

(4) That the Rules of the Commission established in the
Blinebry Gss Poel a uniform sine for a standard proratiem unit of 160
coatiguous acrTes substantially in the form of a square, being a legal
quartsr section, and provided further that a non-standard proratioa unit
of different sine and shape may be appreved and formed after netice and

hearing.

(3) That all of Lots 2, 7 and 10 in Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 Kast, are capable of producing ges from the Blinebry
formation,

(6) That all of the owners of the werking interest, together ;
with all of the royalty owners, have consented to the communitisation 3
of the above-descriled property with the exception of the following named :
royalty owaers ewniag royalty under Lots 2 and 7 in Section 4, Township
21 South, Range 37 East, to-wit:

M. F. Taylor, Box 573,  Amarillo, Texas - 1/4 of 1/8 of 8/8hs;
R. B. Gleaa, 1120 Milam, Amarille, Texas - 1/4 of 1/8 of 8/8ths; :
L. H. Puckett, 2700 B. Westhaven Circle, Amarille, Tex.-1/8 of 1/8 of s/sqn;

{7). That. unless the application is granted, applicast will be §
deprived of its opportunity to recover its just and squitable share of the ;
natuzal gas {rem the Blinebry Gas Poel.

{8) Mo persen or persons affected by the compulsory communit- |
isation who have refused to poel their interests voluntarily, nor any re- :
presemiative of the same, did appear 2t thie hearing. i

IT Is THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicatien of Famariss Petroleum Corporation
for compulsory communitisatien of Lots 2, 7 and 10 of Section 4, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Laa County, New Mexico be, and
the same hereby is spproved, and the same is hareby recognined as a
communitined or poeled tract at ail times a¢rsaliss, 32 that suck pooling
or communitisation be and it is in all things confirmed.

{2) That the operator of the unit ares, Famariss Petroleum
Corporation, shall furnish this Commission with an executad copy of the
unit operating agreament, together with any other pertinent data which the
Commission may, from time to time, deem necessary in order to determine
that each owner of oil and gas leasehold interests or mineral rights receives
his just and equitable share of the proceeds received from the sale of the
natural gas ana its allied preducts.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinsbave

State of New Mexico
Conservation Commission

Hoo T

hnF Simms, Cha;rman
ECSy “!%{( k(kin‘b;r"

W, B, Macey, M ber and Secretary
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS. AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF LEA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
This agreement entered into by and between the Fullerton
011 & Gas Corporation, Pasadena, California; M. F. Taylor and wife,

Anna Taylor, Amarillo, Texas; R. B. Glenn and wife,

Glenn, Amarillo, Texas; L. H. Puckett and wife,

Puckett, Amarillo, Texas; James N. Coll and wife,

Coll, Chaves County, New Mexico; C. H. Kyte and wife, Marlee I.
Kyte, Chaves County, New Mexlco; Cecil H. Kyte, Trustee under
Declaration of Trust recorded in Book 45, Page 264, Miscellaneous
Records of Lea County, New Mexico, of Chaves County, New Mexico;

B ) ) . ~CwardiAN
Charles H. Coll anda&ﬁs—;-[c[llpu 14/,,\/([6 Coll, Chaves County,
New Mexico; Max W. Coll II and wife, ﬁﬂgzﬁd ﬂ Coll, Chaves

Bv . . . :
County, New Mexico; Jon F. Coll ahé=wile, L.leﬂ l[/ﬂv/(le.Coll,Cun P-c/um;/

Chaves County, New Mexlico; Famariss Petroleum Corporation of Hobbs,
J;ea County, New Mexico; Jennings Drilling Company, a partnership
of Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexico; Morris R. Antweil and wife, Rose
Antweil, of Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexico; and J. Hiram Moore and
wife, Betty Mcore, of Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexicon; and E. ¢. HILL
and wife, CORA HILL;

WITNESSETH:-

That all of the parties to thils agreement are owuners of
interests in oil and gas leases, overriding royalties, royalties,
and/or minerals that may be produced, saved and marketed from the

following described lands located in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Lots 2, 7 and 10 in Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M,,

and desire to unitize and pool thelr interests in and to the above
described land, thereby creating a 120 acre proration unit for the
production of gas and gas condensate from a well now located on
Lot 10 in Section U4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M.,
Lea County, New Mexico.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed that the following named
companies and individuals are the owners of all of the mineral

interest, as more particularly hereinafter set out, covering



Lots 2 and 7 in Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
N.M,P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Workilng Interest

Fullerton 0il & Gas Corporation 7/8ths

Mineral Interest

M. F. Taylor 1/4th
R. B. Glenn 1/4th
L. H. Puckett 1/8th
James N. Coll 1/32nd
C. II. Kyte 3/16ths
Cecil H. Kyte, Trustee 1/16th
Charles H. Coll 1/32nd
Max W. Coll IIX 1/32nd
Jon F. Coll 1/32nd

And 1t is agreed by the above named parties executing this
agreement that that certain Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease dated
April 3, 1939 and executed by M, F. Taylor and wife, Anna Taylor,
and N. 0. Glenn and wife, Frances Glenn, as lessors, to

F. J. Danglade, as lessee, recorded in Book 35, Page U482 of the
0il and Gas Lease Records of Lea County, New Mexico, is a valid,
existing oil and gas lease and the same is hereby ratified and
confirmed.

That the following named companies and individuals are
the owners of all of the mineral interest as more particularly
nereinafter set out covering Lot 10 in Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Working Interest

Famariss Petroleum Corporation 1/2
Jennings Drilling Company 1/4tn
Morris R. Antweil 1/4th

Mineral Iaterest

E. C. Hill 1/8th

Overriding Royalty

J. Hiram Moore 1/8th of 8/Sths




And it is agreed by the above named partles executing this
agreement that that certain 0il, Gas and lilneral Lease dated
March 22, 1954, executed by E. C. Hill and wife, Cora Hill, as
lessors to J. Hiram Moore, as lessee, recorded in Book 115, Page
301, 0il and Gas lLease Records of Lea County, New Mexico, is a
valid, existing oll and gas lease and the same 1s hereby ratifiled
and confirmed.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in conslideration of the mutual
benefits to be derived by the parties executing this agreement,
it is agreed that Lots 2, 7 and 10 in Section 4, Township 2] South,
Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, may be unitized
and estabiished into one proration unit and the parties executing
this agreement, their heirs, successors and assigns, shall be
entitled to participate in and to the production of gas and gas
condensate from the well located on Lot 10, Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, as their
interest under the lands ciaimed and owned by them bears to the
total acreage under the entire proration unit to be established.

It is further mutually agreed and understood that all of
the land dedicated to this proration unit is capable of producing
gas and gas condensate from the same zone from which gas and gas
condensate are now bheing produced from the well bore located on
Lot 10, Section 4, Township 21 South, Rangc 37 Fast, N.M.P.M.,

Lea County, New iMexico.

It is further understood and agreed between the parties
that the production of gas in the known gas pools in the State of
New Mexico 1ls prorated on an acreage basis and by the creation
of this unit, the parties hereto shall receive their proportionate
part of the gas produced and saved from tne well bore located on
Lot 10, Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M,P.M., Lea
County, New Mexlico.

For the same consideration all partles executing this
agreement consent and ratlfy the establishing of a proration unit
conslisting of Lots 2, 7, 10, in Secticn 4, Township 21 South,

Range 37 East, N.M.,P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, as a gas



Proration unit.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, our hands this the _9§ day of

..-." » A.D.’ 19514.
FULLERTON OIL & GAS CORPORATION

BY

ATTEST:

Presldent

Secretary

M., B, Teylor

Anna Taylor

R. B. Glenn

Glenn

L. H. Pucxkett

Puckett
2 James ﬁ. %oé% ; ‘
“GOl11

EXRN \<§:§X

C. H. kKyte

rariee 1. Kyte

QL OW e e
Cec H. Kyte ustee
% ‘ o

‘ ___ Coll
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JENNINGS DRILLING COMPANY

/Q&ﬁg—:zrmwam@—:f"%, Moore
o C ey

E. C. Hill

Con2r (L

Cora H1ll

STATE OF CALIFORNIA;

SS.
COUNTY OF
On this the day of , A.D., 1954, before me
personally appeared to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President

of FULLERTON OIL & GAS CORPORATION, and that the seal alTixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of sald corporation, and
that the saild instrument was signed and sealed 1in behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said
acknowledged said instrument to be the free
act and deed ol sald corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the date in this
certificate first above written.

My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS
Ss.,
COUNTY OF

On this the day of , A.D,, 1954, before
the undersigned authority 1n and for sald county and state,
personally appeared M, F. TAYLOR and wife, ANNA TAYLOR R. B. GLENN,
and wite, GLENN, L. H. PUCKETT aud wifle,

PUEKETT, to me known tTo be the persons described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they
executed the same as thelr free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have herzunto set my hand and affixed
my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above
written.

My Commlission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
S5,
COUNTY OF LEA

On this the éj—/day of QQQQ. , A.D,, 1954, before the
undersigned authority 1n and for sa county and state personally

appeared E, C, HILL and wife, CORA HILL, to me known to be the
persons described 1n and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free act and
deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my band and affixedq

my officlal seal the day and year in this certific té,first above
written. ( //?

My Commission Explires:




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS.
COUNTY OF LEA

On this the & -4 day of L. ., s, AD., 1954, before me
personally appeared WALTER FAMARI R., to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he 1s the Presldent of
FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATION and that the seal afflixed to the
foregoing instrument 1s the corporate seal of sald corporation, and
that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and sald
WALTER FAMARISS, JR., acknowledged sald instrument to be the free
act and deed of sald corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the date ln this
certificate first above written.

g
.4

My Commission Expires:.<7¢’"" e xjé/f<i faaleed

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SS.
COUNTY OF LEA
On this the . A<l day of / 'eg by A.D., 1954, before
’ the undersigned authority 1in and for safa county and state,
personally appeared PRI _, partner of JENNINGS

DRILLING COMPANY, a partners p;- o me kaown to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as a partner and as
the free act and deed of sald JENNINGS DRILLING COMPANY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate
first above written. -

; (.
My Commission Expires: (c.'.?a —.5'4 C A o/

COUNTY OF LEA

On this the 3 4 day of (wro,. L, AD., 1954, before
the undersigned authority in and for safs county and state
personally appeared MORRIS R. ANTWEIL and wife, ROSE ANTWEIL, to
me personally known to be the persons described in and who

executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they
execubed the game as thelr free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my bhand ann
affixed my officlal seal the day and year in this certificate
first above written,.

r/\

My Commission Expires: A R4 f:{,./f- g /2?,_5Q442;_
ARY PU3LLC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA 55
On this the < ¢4 day of .. ,,v{(L/, 4.D., 1954, vefore

the undersigned authorTEy in and for sald county and state
personally appeared J. HIRAM MOORE and wife, BETTY MOORE, to me
known to be the persons described 1n and who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as
their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
affixed my officlal seal the day and year in thils certificate
first above written.

My Commission Expires: ., ¢/ IS s STl s l/,/

?ﬁﬁ?‘?ﬁﬁtf‘"’““




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS.

COUNTY OF muguse

On this the day of , A.D., 1954, Owur'
before the undersigneé authority in m sald county and statz, TR “1‘:
personally appeared Jem
\

to me known to be ¢ 3 Ge"
foregoing instrumeant and gccnOhledsed to me that they ex°cuteu the -‘.."

same as th2ir free act and deed and 10 She eapacity thevelin stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand &and
affixed my official seal the day and year in this cercificate first
above written,

My Commission Expires: /// SL/&
v No’fAnY PUSLIC
Nevembor 2b, 199
STATE OF )
gss.

COUNTY OF

On thls the day of . » AD,, 10R4
before the undersigned authority in aad 5or s21d county and state

personally dppoared
to me known to be thé persons cescribed ia And wuo e«ecuted Lhae
foregoing lnstrument, and acknowiedged to me that they exccuted
the same as thelr tree act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above
written.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF

SS.
COUNTY OF

On this the day of , 4.D,, 1954, before
the undersigned authority in and for said county and state
personally appeared
to me known to be the persons qcscribed 1n and wao execuied ohie
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that they cxceuvted the
same as their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand ond aflixed
my official seal the day and year in this certificate Tirst abuve
written,

My Commission Expires:

— e v Am—————

NCTARY PULLIC




—'——f

STATE OF NEW MEXICOE
; S

COUNTY O S
on this the % day of,4}“z,,, é‘" A.D., 1954, before
the undersigned aughority 1o and for 8a Sounty and state,
personally appeared JAMES ¥, cekb and-wife, __ cokk,
CHARELES ¥ coti: and utgzzg;:aégi_____pﬁbi, WMAX W. COLL T1 and wife,
COLL, and wife . - Golk,
me xnown UO the persouns described in and wno executod the

foregolng instrument, and acknowledged to me thab they executed the

game &8 their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have nhereunto set my hand and affixed

ny official seal the day and year 1o this certificate first above

written.

MyVSPmmission Explires:

ZE ST )56

STATE OF NEW MEXICO%
35.

COUNTY OF CHAVES

On this the 7 day of December A.D.
the underslgned autnorIEy Tn end for said county and shate

personally appeared G. R, KITE :saxnxxn;xuxxx:sxxxx:xxx to me

known to be the persons éescribed in and wWho ex
instrument, and acknowledged to ue that she¥ €X
as :‘Ex: free act and deed.

e
e

s 195“4‘ 3 pefore

3
cuted the foregolng
cuted the same

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have nereunto get my nand and affixed

my official geal the day and year in this certificate first above
.7

written.

My commlssion Expires:
November 2k, 19 %

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF CHAVES )

county, New ilexico, o me kunow Lo ve the person described in and
colng {nstrunent, and acknowledged to me ghat

who executed the fores
he executed the same ad nis free act aund dced.

A

IN WITNESS WHILREOF , 1 have nereunto get my nand acd affixed

my official seal the day and year 1n this certifticate fipst ahove
/

written.

My commission gExplres:
November 2L, 19 56
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Dacember 20, 1954

¥r. Paul 8. Johnston

Tamariss Petroleua Corporation
Box 24$7

ROBBS, NN MEXICO

Dear IMr. Johnston:

Attached is a ocopy of the legal notice issued by this
office to advertise Cases 817 and 818, as adapted from
your application of December 22, 1954. :

Copies of ths notics have been sent by registered mail
to each principal mentioned in the notice, in compliance
with Commission regulations.

We will appreciate your sending us en additional copy of
your spplication as soon as possibls so that both case
files may be complete. As you know, the hearing will be
held at 9 a.m. on January 13, 1955, State Capitol, Santa
Fe, New Nexico.

Very truly yours,

W. B. Macey
Secrstary - Director
WBMinr

Encl.




OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Decesber 24, 1954

Mrs. C. He Kyte
Box 1
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
Desar lirs. Kyte:

Ws encloss copy of the legal notioe issusd on this date in
Comxission Cases 817 and 818.

Vory truly yours,

W. B. HBCBy
Secretary -~ Director
WBM:inr

VIA REGISTERED MAIL
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OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
. P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

December 24, 1954

Mr. and {irs. L. H. Puckett
Z700-B Westhaven Circle
Amrillo, Texas

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Puckett:

We enclose copy of the legal notice issued on this date
in Commission Cases 817 and 818.

Very truly yours,

H. B. H&cey
Secretary - Director
WR{nr

VIA REGISTERED MAIL
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

December 24, 1954

Nr. and nr'o R. B. Glm
1220 Milam Street
Amarillo, Texas

Dear Mr. and #rs. Qlemn:

We enclose copy of legal notice as issued today in
01l Conservation Commission Cases 817 and 818.

Very truly yours,

W, B. Macey
Secretary - Director
WHNMinr

VIA REGISTERED MATIL



olL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
p. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

December 24, 1954

Kr. and NMrs. M. F. Taylor
Box 573

Amarillo, Texas

Dear Mr. and Iirs. Taylor:

We enclose copy of the legal notice gasued on this date
in Commission Cases 817 and 818.

Very truly yours,

W. B. lacey
Secretary - Director
Wy

VIA REGISTERED MAIL




NOTICE oF PUBLICATION

STATE OF Ico
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA PE, NEW MEXTCO

STATE OF wEw MEXTICO T0:

All named parties and Persons
having |y right, title interest
Or claim in the 1"ollowix’xg cases,
and notice to the publie.

In the mtter of the application of Famariss Petroleunm
Corporation for approval of a non-etandard 828 proration unit.

37 Rast, y unty, New teco
CASE &13;
In the matter of the application of F 8 Petroleum

of Seotion 4, Township 27 South, Range 37 East, NMPN. 1ea
Comnty. New Mewtoa ..., out .2



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSTRVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico by its 01l Conservation Commission hereby gives
notice pursuant to law and the Rules and Regulations of said Commission
promulgated thereunder of the following public hearings to be held at 9
o'clock a.m. on January 13, 1955, at Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa PFe,
New Mexico.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:

All named parties and persons
having my right, title, interest
or claim in the following cases,
and notice to the publiec.

CASE 8171

In the matter of the application of Famariss Petroleum
Corporation for approval of & non-standard gas proration unit.

Applicant, in the above-styled cauvse, seeks approval of the creation
of a 120-acre non-standard gas proration unit in exception to the Special
Rules and Regulations for the Blinebry Gas Pool, as set forth in Order
R-372-4, consisting of Lots 2, 7 and 10 of Section 4, Township 21 South,
Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 818:

In the matter of the application of Famariss Pstroleum
Corporation for compulsory communitisation of Lots 2, 7 and 10
of Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, m, lea
County, New Mexico, containing 120 acres of land more or less.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order directing
and compelling the following named individuals, to whom particular notice
is hereby given, namely:

M. F. Taylor and Wife,
P. 0. Box 5'73)
Amarillo, Texas

Re. B. Glenn and Wife,
1220 ?ﬁ.hn Street

Amard ;;.Lu, Teia

L. H. Puckett and Wife,
2700-B Westhaven Circle,
Amarillo, Texans

Mrs. G+ H. Kyte,
P, 0. Box 1,
Roswell, New Mexico

to communitize or pool their royalty intorests in Lots 2 and 7 of Section 4,
Township 21 South, Bange 37 East, NMPM, Lea County. ifew Mexico, containing
80 acr2s of land, more or less, pursuant to the terms of a certain communiti-
z2ation agreement on file in the office of the 011 Conservation Commission

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, to form a communutized unit consisting of Lots 2,

7, and 10 of Section 4, Township 21 South, Rangs 37 East, HiPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, containing approximately 120 acres of land, more or less, for
the purpose and intention »f developing and producing dry gas and liquid
hydrocarbons from the Blinebry formation.

GIVEN under the seal of the 01l Cons-»rvation Commission at Santa Fe,
New Mexico, on this 24th day of December, 1954.

STATE OF NEW VEXICO
OIL CONSFRVATION COMMISSICH

W. B. MACEY
Sacretary
Sk sk
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W. P. MARSHALL, PAESIDENT Q/_L-l-—_h‘_li_m_,_l-:/
The filing time shown in the date line on telagrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at paint of ocigin. mawsnmmamum—u
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L+HBA121 LONG PDﬂHOBBS NMEX 22 15PMMO
1W B MASEYa '
sNEY MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMM SANTA FE NMEX=

¥ AS PER OUR TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WE REQUEST THAT THE
FOLLOWING COMEBEFORE.THE COMMISSION FOR ACTION AT THE
JANUARY 1955 HEARING; _APPLICATION FOR NON;éTANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT FOR THE FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORP=x HILL #1 WELL
THE NON-STANDARD UNIT TO BE COMPRISED OF LOTS 2@7 AND 10 OF
SECTION & 21 SOUTH 37 EAST NMPM LEA COUNTY NEW MEAICO
APPLICATION FOR RECOGONITION BY THE COMMISSION OF THE ABOVE

\%)PROPOSED NON—STANDARD UNIT AS BEING A PROPERLY AND LEGALLY

COMMUNITIZED LEASE“ LETTER AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS HAVE
BEEN MAILD THIS DATE= |
:FAMAR 1SS PETROLEUM CORP PAUL S JOHNSTON=

i
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1955 #1 257 10 4 21 37 HiiPu=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM IT8S PATRONS CONCERNING IT8 SERVICE
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of FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ceens O "3116;3 MEXICO
WALTER FAMARISS, JR., PRESIDENT RA R P. 0. BOX 2497

PAUL 8. JOHWNSTEN, Yiag Prasipgnr .. - " - i

% TEILEPHONKE 3-3148
3 P Qv m R
i A Fav

October 13, 1954

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P.OQBOXB'?].
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: W, B, Macey, Director

RE: Applieation for Nen-Standard gas proration unit for the
Famariss Petroleum Corporation Hill #1, Lea County, New
Mexico,

R R T W S

Gentlemen:

By this letter of application Famariss Petroleum Corporation wishes to state
the following:

(a) That the Famariss Petroleum Corporation, E, C, Hill # is
located in Lot #10, of Section 4, Township 21 South, Range
37 East, 3300 F,N.L, and 1730 F,E,F. of the described section
and was completed at a total depth of 6155!' preducing from
perforations from 5630-5780; and 5800-5870,

{b) That the location was moved 250 feet to the east from the center
of the 4O acre unit of Lot #10, occasioned by topographical con-
dltions and a pipe line "right—ofw-way". That npriar to the move-
ment of the location from the standard gas well location require-
ments, Famariss Petroleum Corporation contacted the Mew Mexico 01l
Conservation Commission and the Shell 0il Company and obtained
from them parmission to locate the well as above described,

(¢) Therefore, the Famariss Petroleum Corporation hereby applies in
accordance with Order No, 520, Rule 5, Subparagraph 6, for the
formation of a non-standard gas proration unit in the Blinebry
gas pool Lo be comprised of the following acreags, i.e.,, Lots 2,
7, and 10, of Sec, 4, T21S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico, The
unlits will consist of 120 acres more or less,



October 13, 195k

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Page........oTWO

Santa Fe, New Mexico

(d) The following offset operators have been notified by Registered

Mail:
“estern 0il Fields, Inc.

Shell 0il Company

Fullerton Oil Company
Continental 0il Company
Stanolind 0il & Gas Company
Atlantic Refining Company
Standard 0il Company of Texas

(e) Attached is a plat showing the location of the proposed proration

unit,
(f) Note: This application amends the original application in that,
vecessssthe original application of September 13, 195k,
included Lot #1 of Sec. L. The unit however will consist
only of Lots 2, 7, and 10, of Section L.

Very truly yours,
FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Fo /Il stes

Paul S. Johnston
Vice-President

PSJ/op

Encs.




. NEW MEXICO

| Gas Well Plat
| . OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

| Date October 13, 1954

Famariss Petroleum Corp. HILL 1
Operator Lease Well No.
Name of Producing Formation___Blinebry - Pool____Blinebry Gas

No. Acres Dedicated to the Well 120 -

| SECTION 4 TOWNSHIP_— __ 218 RANGE__ 31E

P N - U DU N
d NOTE: This seqtion is a long secfion occasioned by a change in
Township lines and the adreage involved is|divided into

40 acreflots.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge. Q> — i Z;‘ \>
Name /lé‘-// </ =

Position Yice-President
Representing Famariss Petroleum Corp.
Address Box 2497 - Hobbs, New Mexico

(over)




INSTRUCTIONS

1. 1Is this gas well a dual completion? Yes No. X .

2. If the answer to Question 1 is Yes, are there any other
dually completed wells within the dedicated acreage?
Yes No.

A separate plat must be filed for each gas well, outlining the
area dedicated to such well and showing the location of all

other wells (oil and gas) within the outlined area.

Mail in duplicate to the district office for the district in which
the well is located.




OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Qctober 15, 1954

Mr. Paul S. Johnston
Famariss Petroleum Corp.
P. O. Box 2497

Hobhs, New Mexico

Re: Application for non-standard gas
proration unit for the Famariss
Petroleum Corp. Hill #1, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Dear Panl:

Reference is made to your application of September 13th, 1954.
Due to an oversight on our part we failed to recognize the fact that the
provisions of Order R-520 do not apply to your well completed in the
Blinebry Pool.

We anticipate that the Blinebry Pool rules,; when finzlly sdopied
in Cazc 7I7, wili montain provisions which will allow us to approve your
application. We therefore will hold your application pending the final
order on the Blinebry Peol rules. If those rules allow us to approve your
non-standard unit administratively, we will do so and assign the allowable

retroactive to the date of connection.

YVery truly yours,

W. B. Macey
Secretary - Director

WBM:jh
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FAMARISS PETR'Q U

P+ PO, 80X 2497

WALTER FAMARIRS, Jn., PaegidExt : v
D ' < “YILEPHONE 3-2140

PAUL S. JOHUNSTON, Vioe PRESIDINY

September 13, 1954

New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: W. B, Macey, Director

RE: Application for Non-Standard gas proration unit
for the Famariss Petroleum Corporation Hill #1,

Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

By this letter of application Famariss Petroleum Corporation wishes to
state the following:

{a) That the Famariss Petroleum Corporation, E. C. Hill #1,
located in Lot #10, of Section 4, Township 21 South, Range
37 East, 3300 F, N, L. aund 1730 F. E. L. of the described
section was completed at a total depth of 6394,

{b} That the location was moved 250 feet to the east from the
center of th: 40 acre unit of Lot #10, occasioned by topogra-
phical conditions and a pipe line ''right-of-way'. That prior
to the movement of the location from the standard gas well
location requirements, Famariss Petroleum Corporation
contacted the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and
the Shell Oil Company and obtained from them permission to

Lean

locate the well as above described.

(c) Therefore, the Famariss Petroleum Corporation hereby applies 3
in accordance with Order No. 520 Rule 5, Sub-paragraph 6 for ,-/
the formation of a non-standard gas proration unit in thejii_tlebry
gas pool to be comprised of the following acreage, i.e,, Lots 1,

2, 7, and 10, of Sec. 4, T21S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico,
The unit will consist of 160 acres more or less.



New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission

Page 2

September 13, 1954

(d) The following off set operators have been notified by

Registered Mail:

Shell Oil Company

Fullerton Oil Company
Continental Oil Company
Stanolind Oil & Gas Company
Standard Oil Company of Texas
Atlantic Refining Company
Western Oil Fields, Inc.

{e) Attached is @ plat showing the location of the propo sed pro-

yation unit.

Respectfully submitted,

FAMARISS PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Paul S. Johnston
Vice—President

PSI/bp

Enclosure




v
NEW MEXICO Gas Well Plat
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Date .. .. 9-10-54
Famariss Petroleum Corp, HILI 1

Operator Lease Well No.

Name of Producing Formation._Blinebry  _Pool_____ Rlinehry

No. Acres Dedicated to the Well 160

SECTION 4 TOWNSHIP—_218 RANGE—_37TE

J\/\
Jf00’

10 o) /730"

NOTE: This secfion is a long sectjon occasioned by|a change in

Township lines and the acfeage involved is divided into Lots.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete

- 7 -,
to the best of my knowledge. iy ) /«M
Name /M S y

Vice-President

Position

Representing Famariss Petroleum Corp.
Address Box 2497 - Hobbs, New Mexico

(over)




N

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Is this gas well a dual completion? Yes X No.

PR

*
2. If the answer to Question 1 18 Yes, are there any other
dually completed wells within the dedicated acreage?
Yes No.

o

A separate plat must be filed for each gas well, outlining the
area dedicated to such well and showing the location of all
other wells (oil and gas) within the outlined area.

Mail in duplicate to the district office for the district in which
the well is located.




